has now been correctly recognised in the balance at the end of 2017/18. For 2016/17 the
impact is to increase debtors by £9.4 million and increase CIL Receipts in the Capital Grants
Unapplied Reserve by £9.4 million.

No other matters have come to our attention since 29 September 2017 that would have a material
impact on the financial statements on which we gave an unqualified opinion, or a significant impact
on our qualified value for money conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy,
efficiency and effectiveness and value for money conclusion.

We certify that we have completed the audit of the financial statements of the London Borough of
Tower Hamlets in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014
and the Code of Audit Practice.

Andrew Cardoza for and on behalf of KPMG LLP
Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants
One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GH, UK

XX YYYYY 2022

ANNEX

Effect on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2016/17

All values in £’000s Previously stated
2016/17

PPE
revaluations

Leaseholder
contributions

CIL Restated
2016/17

Gross Expenditure
Children's Services 554,767   554,767
Health, Adults and Communities 168,107   168,107
Place 141,027   141,027
Governance 12,256   12,256
Local Authority Housing (HRA) 64,209   64,209
Resources 294,998   294,998
Corporate Cost and Central Items 14,388   14,388
Total Gross Expenditure 1,249,752 - - - 1,249,752

Gross Income
Children's Services (439,884)   (439,884)
Health, Adults and Communities (64,494)   (64,494)
Place (74,304)   (74,304)
Governance (2,473)   (2,473)
Local Authority Housing (HRA) (91,545)   (91,545)
Resources (275,378)   (275,378)
Corporate Cost and Central Items (745)   (745)
Total Gross Income (948,823) - - - (948,823)

NET COST OF SERVICES 300,929 - - - 300,929
Other Operating Expenditure (38,985)   (38,985)
Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 26,422   26,422
Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income (351,174)  (2,615) (2,283) (356,072)
(SURPLUS) OR DEFICIT ON THE PROVISION OF SERVICES (62,808) - (2,615) (2,283) (67,706)
Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
(Surplus)/Deficit on revaluation of non-current assets (82,645) (6,989)   (89,634)
Actuarial (gains) or losses on pension assets and liabilities 91,986   91,986
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 9,341 (6,989) - - 2,352
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (53,467) (6,989) (2,615) (2,283) (65,354)

ANNEX

Effect on the Movement in Reserves Statement 2016/17 – Usable Reserves

All values in £’000s As previously
stated

PPE
revaluations

Leaseholder
contributions

CIL Restated

Balance as at 31 March 2016  (409,784) - (21,492) (7,130) (438,406)
(Surplus) or Deficit on the Provision of Services (62,808) - (2,615) (2,283) (67,706)

Reversal of items debited or credited to the Comprehensive
I&E

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-current
assets

(39,199)   (39,199)

Revaluation losses on PPE 11,795   11,795
Capital grants and contributions applied 31,591   31,591
Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (12,674)   (12,674)
Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal or sale
as part of the gain/loss on disposal to the CIES

(37,651)   (37,651)

Inclusion of items not debited or credited to the
Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement

Capital expenditure charged against the General Fund and